Exhibit A – CDPC meeting of September 3, 2008
Findings

Burke Residence APN 020-262-015
P07-00792 UP; P07-00793 VAR
In approving User Permit Exception number P07-00792 and Variance P07-00793, the Commission has made the following findings:

This approval allows the following:

· A Use Permit to allow the construction of a 2,386 square foot single family residence, with a 455 square foot attached garage on an average 42% slope and entirely within the required setback from the top of creek bank.

· Approval of a Variance to allow the construction of a 2,386 square foot single family residence and a 455 square foot attached garage to encroach seven feet into the required twelve foot side yard setback, and twenty feet into the required twenty foot front setback. 

Environmental Determination:

The following findings have been made in order to adopt the Negative Declaration:

1. That the Planning Commission has read and considered the Negative Declaration prior to taking action on said Negative Declaration and the proposed project.

2. That the Negative Declaration is based on independent judgment by the Planning Commission.

3. That the Negative Declaration was prepared and considered in accordance with the requirements of the California Environmental Quality Act.

4. That there is no substantial evidence in the record as a whole, that the project will have a significant effect on the environment.

5. That the Secretary of the planning commission is the custodian of the records of the proceedings on which this decision is based. The records are located at the Napa County Conservation, Development and Planning Department, 1195 Third Street, Room 210, Napa, California.

6. That considering the record as a whole there is no evidence that the proposed project will have a potential adverse effect on wildlife resources or habitat upon which the wildlife depends.

Use Permit Required Findings:
7. That Commission has the power to issue a use permit under the zoning regulations in effect as applied to the property;

Analysis: The project is consistent with the AW, Agricultural Watershed Zoning District regulations that apply to this property, which permits the construction of a primary residential dwelling unit (Section 18.20.020), and Conservation Regulations, which allow construction on slopes between 30 and 50% with issuance of a Use Permit exception (Section18.08.060)
8. The procedural requirements for a use permit set forth in Chapter 18.124 of the Napa County Code (Use Permits) have been met;

Analysis:  The use permit application has been filed and notice and public hearing requirements have been met. The hearing notice was posted on August 13, 2008 and copies were forwarded to all interested parties.

9. The grant of the use permit, as conditioned, will not adversely affect the public health, safety, or welfare of the County of Napa;

Analysis:  Granting the Use Permit for the single family residence as proposed and conditioned will not affect the healthy, safety or welfare of the County. Various County departments have reviewed the project and commented regarding water, waste water disposal, building permits and fire protection. Conditions are recommended which will incorporate these comments into the project to assure the protection of the public health and safety.

10.  Compliance with the General Plan

Analysis:  The goals established by the County General Plan are to plan for agriculture and related activities as the primary land use in Napa County and to concentrate urban uses in the County’s existing cities and urban areas. The Agriculture, Watershed and Open Space designation includes single family dwellings at an intensity of one dwelling per parcel as general uses. The proposal is consistent with the General Plan. 
11. The proposed use would not require a new water system or improvement causing significant adverse effects, either individually or cumulatively, on the affected groundwater basin in Napa County, unless that use would satisfy any of the other criteria specified for approval or waiver of a groundwater permit under Napa County Code § 13.15.070 or § 13.15.080.
Analysis: Water is supplied to the entire subdivision by Tucker Acres Water System; construction of a single family residence on this lot will not require a new water system or improvements to the current system causing significant adverse effects.

The following findings must be made in order for the Commission to grant and exemption to the Conservation regulations in the form of a use permit pursuant to County Code Section 18.108.040 for structural and road development projects.

12.   Roads driveways, buildings and other man-made structures have been designed to complement the natural landform and to avoid excessive grading;

Analysis:  The building design follows the natural landform and blends easily with the surroundings. No significant grading will be required by this project; the only earthmoving activities anticipated include foundation and footing construction.
13. Primary and accessory structures employ architectural and design elements which in total serve to reduce the amount of grading and earthmoving activity required for the project, including the following elements:

a. Multiple floor levels which follow existing, natural slopes,

b. Foundation types such as poles, piles or stepping levels which minimize cut and fill and the need for retaining walls,

c. Fence lines, walls and other features which blend with the existing terrain rather than strike off at an angle against it.

Analysis: The structure is designed as a tri-level building to follow the existing slope of the parcel. No retaining walls are proposed outside the building footprint. The driveway enters the dwelling at street level. The lower levels are supported by pier mounted foundations to minimize the earthmoving.

14.  The development minimizes removal of existing vegetation, incorporates existing vegetation into the final design plan, and replacement vegetation of appropriate size, quality and quantity is included to mitigate adverse environmental effects;

Analysis: The location of the driveway and building take advantage of the existing mature forest for screening of the structure. The use of tri-levels minimizes the amount of vegetation removal. Although trees will have to be removed for the construction of this house, it doesn’t affect the integrity of the forest as a whole. To remain consistent with the Zoning Code Section 18.108.100(c), trees not designated for removal shall be protected through the use of barricades or other appropriate methods during the construction phase. To remain consisted with Zoning Code Section 18.108.100(c), and the General Plan Conservation and Open Space Element Goals and Policies for the preservation of a Oak Woodland (Section I.A.6(e)0, each oak tree removed during construction ill be replaces at a one to one ratio with a live oak species. Each planted tree will be 15 gallon size or greater. Consistent with Zoning Code section 18.108.100(E), if any trees, other than the six designated on the application materials, are removed, they shall be replaces a t ratio of 2:1 with fifteen gallon trees at locations approved by the director of designee, or preplaced with smaller trees at a higher ration to be determined by the director or designee.

15. Adequate fire safety measures have been incorporated into the design of the proposed development;

Analysis:  The project has been reviewed and conditioned by the Fire Marshal to provide defensible space, overhead clearances, residential fire sprinklers system, fir resistant roofing and siding, and fire resistant ground cover plantings within the Firewise Landscape plan.

16.  Disturbance to streams or watercourses shall be minimized and setbacks shall be retained as specified in Section 18.108.025;

Analysis:  There is an unnamed intermittent watercourse that runs along the northern boundary of the project. Because of the slopes within the site, the stream setback from the top of bank to the structure is 105 feet. The location for the proposed dwelling is as far away from the top of bank as possible and encroaches into the setback by 20 feet. The design of this project has taken the creek into consideration and has not only placed the home construction in the most feasible location, but also designed it to minimize any earth movement to not disrupt the watercourse. As conditioned this project requires implementation of best management principles and a storm water pollution prevention plan and therefore disturbance to the watercourse is minimized.

17. The project does not adversely impact threatened or endangered plant or animal habitats as designated by state or federal agencies with jurisdiction and identified on the County’s environmental sensitivity maps;

Analysis: There are no threatened or endangered plants or animal habitats as designed by state or federal agencies with jurisdiction or as identified on the County’s environmental sensitivity maps.

18. An erosion control plan has been prepared in accordance with Section 18.108.080 and has been approved by the Director of his designee.

Analysis:   Project specifications have been submitted and approved by the Department of Public Works.

Variance Findings

The following findings must be made in order for the Commission to grant a Variance pursuant to County Code Section 18.128.060.

19. That the procedural requirements have been met.

Analysis:  All of the proper procedures have been followed to file for a variance.

20. Special circumstances exist applicable to the property, including size, shape, topography, location or surroundings, because of which strict application the zoning district regulations deprives such property of privileges enjoyed by other property in the vicinity and under identical zoning classification.

Analysis:  The parcel is steeply sloping with slopes averaging 42%, it is a triangular lot with a flagstem, and includes a watercourse dissecting the property; therefore it has extreme conditions unique from other parcels in the vicinity.
21. Grant of the variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of substantial property rights.

Analysis:  most of the houses were built shortly after the subdivision was approved and enjoyed more traditional setbacks. Further, the earliest lots were built on parcels with the least constraints; most of them did not have such severe slopes to deal with. With the requested variance the setback would allow this property to enjoy the same property rights.
22. Grant of the variance will not adversely affect the public health, safety or welfare of the County of Napa.

Analysis:  the health, safety or welfare of the County is not adversely affected. The steeply sloping site which drops away from the roadway reduces any visual concern to below any significant level, and most of the other developed parcels enjoy smaller setbacks already.

